
 

        OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 
 
                           LOCATIONS FOR PARK HOSTS 
 

 
Choose from amongst these locations for your hosting assignment preferences.  On your OPRD Host 
application, you may choose up to 8 parks, or list general geographic areas of the state which you prefer.  You 
may also choose to list “any park” which will usually guarantee you a lot more calls and choices. 

 
 
REGION 1-  NORTH COAST - CENTRAL COAST  
 

Beachside                              541-563-3220 or 867-7451 PO Box 693, Waldport, OR 97394    
Beverly Beach 541-265-4560    198 NE 123rd Street, Newport, OR 97365 
Bradley Wayside (day-use) 503-861-3170 c/o Ft. Stevens, 100 Peter Iredale Rd, Hammond, OR 97121 
Cape Lookout 503-842-3182 13000 Whiskey Creek Rd W, Tillamook, OR 97141 
Cape Meares LH (day-use) 503-842-3182 c/o Cape Lookout, 13000 Whiskey Creek Rd W, Tillamook, OR 97141 
Devil's Lake SRA 541-994-7341    1452 NE 6th Dr., Lincoln City, OR  97367 
Ecola (day-use) 503-368-5943 c/o Nehalem Bay, 9500 Sandpiper Ln., Nehalem, OR 97131 
Fort Stevens 503-861-3170 100 Peter Iredale Rd, Hammond, OR 97121 
Manhattan Beach (day-use) 503-368-5943 c/o Nehalem Bay, 9500 Sandpiper Ln, Nehalem, OR 97131 
Nehalem Bay 503-368-5943 9500 Sandpiper Ln, Nehalem, OR 97131 

    **Saddle Mountain 503-368-5943 c/o Nehalem Bay, 9500 Sandpiper Ln, Nehalem, OR 97131 
South Beach  541-867-7451   5580 S. Coast Hwy., South Beach, OR 97366 
Yaquina Bay LH (day-use) 541-867-7451    c/o South Beach, 5580 S. Coast Hwy., South Beach, OR 97366 

 
 
REGION 2-  PORTLAND - WILLAMETTE VALLEY - COLUMBIA GORGE 
 

Ainsworth 503-695-2261 c/o Rooster Rock, PO Box 100, Corbett, OR 97019 
Cascadia  503-854-3406 c/o Detroit, PO Box 549, Detroit, OR 97342 
Champoeg 503-678-1251  7679 Champoeg Rd NE, St. Paul, OR 97137 

 Dabney/Lewis & Clark (day-use) 503-695-2261 c/o Rooster Rock, PO Box 100, Corbett, OR 97019 
Detroit Lake 503-854-3406 PO Box 549, Detroit, OR 97342 

 Fall Creek SRS (Cascara CG) 541-937-1173     So. Willamette Mgmt Unit, PO Box 511, Lowell, OR 97452 
 HCRH Trailhead (day-use) 541-374-8811 c/o Viento, P O Box 126, Hood River, OR  97031 
      *Jasper SRS (day-use) 541-937-1173     So. Willamette Mgmt Unit, PO Box 511, Lowell, OR 97452 
        L.L. “Stub” Stewart    503-324-0606  30380 NW Highway 47, Buxton, OR 97109 
 Lowell SRS  (day-use) 541-937-1173     So. Willamette Mgmt Unit, PO Box 511, Lowell, OR 97452 

Maud Williamson (day-use) 503-393-1172 c/o Willamette Mission, 10991 Wheatland Rd NE, Gervais, OR 97026 
Memaloose 541-478-3008  c/o Viento, PO Box 126, Hood River, OR 97031 
Milo McIver 503-636-9886  c/o Tryon Creek, 11321 SW Terwilliger Blvd., Portland, OR 97219 
Mongold (day-use) 503-854-3406 c/o Detroit Lake, PO Box 549, Detroit, OR 97342  
Rooster Rock (day-use) 503-695-2261 c/o Rooster Rock, PO Box 100, Corbett, OR 97019  
Sarah Helmick SRS (day-use) 503-393-1172 c/o Willamette Mission, 10991 Wheatland Rd NE, Gervais, OR 97026 
Silver Falls 503-873-8681 x.38 20024 Silver Falls Hwy., Sublimity, OR 97385 

      *Thompson’s Mills 541-937-1173 So. Willamette Mgmt Unit, PO Box 511, Lowell, OR 97452 
Viento 541-374-8811 PO Box. 126, Hood River, OR 97031 
Willamette Mission 503-393-1172 10991 Wheatland Rd NE, Gervais, OR 97026 

 
 
REGION 3-  SOUTH COAST - SOUTHERN OREGON 
 

Alfred A. Loeb 541-469-0224 c/o Harris Beach, 1655 Hwy 101 N., Brookings, OR 97415 
Bullards Beach 541-347-2209 PO Box 569, Bandon, OR 97411 
Cape Blanco 541-332-6774 PO Box 1345, Port Orford, OR 97465  

  Cape Blanco Lighthouse 541-332-6774 c/o Cape Blanco, PO Box 1345, Port Orford, OR 97465  
Cp Bl. Historic Hughes House 541-332-6774 c/o Cape Blanco, PO Box 1345, Port Orford, OR 97465 
Carl G. Washburne 541-547-3416 93111 Highway 101 N., Florence, OR  97439 
Coquille River Lighthouse 541-347-2209 c/o Bullards Beach, PO Box 569, Bandon, OR 97411 

 
 
 

 
 1

         (more listings for Regions 3 & 4 on reverse side) 
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OPRD HOST LOCATIONS LISTING (cont.) 
 
 
REGION 3-  SOUTH COAST - SOUTHERN OREGON (cont.) 
 
  Harris Beach 541-469-0224 1655 Hwy 101 N, Brookings, OR 97415 

Heceta Head LH (day-use) 541-547-3416 c/o Carl G. Washburne, 93111 Highway 101 N., Florence, OR  97439 
  Humbug Mountain 541-332-6774 c/o Cape Blanco, PO Box 1345, Port Orford, OR 97465 

Jessie M. Honeyman 541-997-3851 84505 Hwy. 101 S., Florence, OR 97439 
  Joseph H. Stewart 541-560-3334 35251 Hwy. 62, Trail, OR 97541 
  Port Orford Heads (day-use) 541-332-6774 c/o Cape Blanco, PO Box 1345, Port Orford, OR 97465 
  Shore Acres (day-use) 541-888-3732 c/o Sunset Bay, 89814 Cape Arago Hwy., Coos Bay, OR 97420 
  Sunset Bay  541-888-3778 89814 Cape Arago Hwy., Coos Bay, OR 97420 
  TouVelle SRS (day-use)  541-582-1118     c/o Valley of the Rogue, 3792 N. River Rd, Gold Hill, OR 97525 
  Tseriadun (day-use) 541-332-6774 c/o Cape Blanco, Po Box 1345, Port Orford, OR  97465 

Umpqua Lighthouse SP 541-271-4118 460 Lighthouse Rd., Winchester Bay, OR  97467 
 (NOT a lighthouse position!) 
  Valley of the Rogue 541-582-1118 3792 N. River Rd, Gold Hill, OR 97525 
 William Tugman             541-759-3604 or 541-271-4118 PO Box 108, Lakeside, OR  97449 
 
 
REGION 4-  CENTRAL OREGON - EASTERN OREGON 
 
 Catherine Creek 541-983-2277 c/o Emigrant Springs, PO Box 85, Meacham, OR 97859 
 Clyde Holliday SRS 541-932-4453 PO Box 10, Mt. Vernon, OR 97865 
 Collier Memorial 541-783-2471 46000 Hwy. 97 N., Chiloquin, OR 97624 
 Cove Palisades 541-546-2862 7300 Jordan Rd, Culver, OR 97734 
 Deschutes River S.R.A. 541-739-2322 89600 Biggs-Rufus Hwy., Wasco, OR 97065 
 Emigrant Springs SHA 541-983-2277 PO Box 85, Meacham, OR 97859 
 Farewell Bend 541-869-2365 23751 Old Hwy 30 Huntington, OR 97907 
 Ft. Rock SNA (day-use) 541-536-2428 c/o LaPine SP, 15800 State Recreation Rd, LaPine, OR 97739 
 Goose Lake 541-536-2428 c/o LaPine SP, 15800 State Recreation Rd, LaPine, OR 97739 
 Hat Rock (day-use) 541-983-2277 c/o Emigrant Springs, PO Box 85, Meacham, OR 97859 
 Heritage Landing (day-use) 541-739-2322 c/o Deschutes SRA, 89600 Biggs-Rufus Hwy., Wasco, OR 97065 

          *Hilgard Junction SRA 541-983-2277 c/o Emigrant Springs, PO Box 85, Meacham, OR 97859 
 Jasper Point (Prineville) 541-416-0645 c/o Prineville Reservoir, 19020 SE Parkland Dr., Prineville, OR 97754 
 Kam Wah Chung  (day-use) 541-932-4453 c/o Clyde Holliday, PO Box 10, Mt. Vernon, OR 97865 
 LaPine 541-536-2428  LaPine State Park, 15800 State Recreation Rd, LaPine, OR 97739 
    **Minam SRA 541-432-8855 c/o Wallowa Lake, 72214 Marina Ln., Joseph, OR 97846 
 Pilot Butte SSV (day-use) 541-388-6055 c/o High Desert Mngt. Unit, 62976 O.B. Riley Rd, Bend, OR 97701 
 Prineville Reservoir 541-416-0645 19020 SE Parkland Dr., Prineville, OR 97754 
 Red Bridge Wayside 541-983-2277 c/o Emigrant Springs, PO Box 85, Meacham, OR 97859 
 Smith Rock 541-548-7501 9241 NE Crooked River Dr., Terrebonne, OR 97760 
 Sumpter Vlly Dredge (day-use)   541-894-2486 PO Box 97, Sumpter, OR  97877 
 Tumalo 541-388-6055 c/o High Desert Mngt. Unit, 62976 O.B. Riley Rd, Bend, OR 97701 
 Ukiah-Dale Forest SSC 541-983-2277 c/o Emigrant Springs, PO Box 85, Meacham, OR 97859 
      *Unity Lake SRS 541-932-4453 c/o Clyde Holliday, PO Box 10, Mt. Vernon, OR 97865 
 Wallowa Lake 541-432-8855 72214 Marina Ln., Joseph, OR 97846 

 *ES  White River Falls (day-use) 541-739-2322 c/o Deschutes SRA, 89600 Biggs-Rufus Hwy., Wasco, OR 97065 
 

  
 
 
 
 
*ES – Extended Stay (longer-term positions available) 

 *  -   Water and electrical sites, no sewer 
 **  -   Primitive sites 
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